
 
 

14 October 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Published: 06.10.21 

 

The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZ6Zqn6g Members of the 
public who wish to attend in person are requested to wear face masks and observe 
social distancing procedures. For Health and safety reasons access may be limited 
and will be on a first come first served basis.  

 

 

 

Cabinet  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Fleming; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Dickins   
Cllrs. McArthur, Dyball, Maskell and Thornton 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  
 

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 16 September 2021, as a 
correct record 
 

  

2.   Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 
 

  

3.   Questions from Members (maximum 15 
minutes)  
 

   
 

4.   Matters referred from Council, Audit 
Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL Spending 
Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees (if any)  
 

   
 

REPORTS ALSO CONSIDERED BY THE CABINET ADVISORY COMMITTEES 
 
5.   Sevenoaks District - Voluntary Sector 

Barometer Survey  

(Pages 5 - 26) Jenny Godfrey  
Tel: 01732 227112 
 

6.   Tree Management Strategy  (Pages 27 - 56) Trevor Kennett  
Tel: 01732 227407 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZ6Zqn6g


 
 

 

7.   Farmstead Drive, Spitals Cross, Edenbridge - 
Development Proposal  
 

 

(Pages 57 - 72) Detlev Munster  
Tel: 01732227099 
 

8.   Stangrove Estate Regeneration Project 



 

(Pages 73 - 92) Detlev Munster  
Tel: 01732227099 
 

  Indicates a Key Decision 

 indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

    

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



9 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. McArthur, Dyball, Maskell and Thornton 
  
 Cllrs. Pender and Purves were also present. 

 
Cllr. Carroll was present via a virtual media platform, which does not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
21.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 8 July 2021, be 
agreed and signed as a correct record.  
 

22.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were none.  
 
23.    Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
A Member asked a question related to an item referred from the Scrutiny 
Committee (In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group – CCTV).  The Chairman indicated 
that Cabinet would consider the recommendations of the Working Group in full as 
part of the next agenda item. 
 
24.    Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 

Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees (if any)  
 

a) In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group – CCTV 
 
Members considered the report from the Scrutiny Committee. At its November 
2019 meeting the Scrutiny Committee resolved to set up a working group to 
evaluate the effectiveness of the Council’s CCTV Service in supporting the 
Community Safety Theme of the Council’s Plan and its impact of privacy. The 
working group considered the number and location of CCTV cameras provided 
across the District and their effectiveness in meeting the aims of the CCTV service 
the impact of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and recovery costs.  
 

Resolved: That  
 
a) Further information be obtained to assist in justifying the pressing need 

for CCTV;  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 16 September 2021 

10 
 

b) the Council should not disable or remove the audio recording hardware 
from the cameras in the Council Offices but should ensure that it is made 
clear that an audio recording is made; and 

 
c) a request to third parties, such as the Police for them to recover costs of 

running the CCTV Service, be considered.  
 
25.    Bank Account Signatories  

 
The Principal Accountant presented a report which sought approval for a change to 
the list of officers authorised to sign cheques and sanction banking instruments on 
behalf of the Council, in order to bring up to date the list of authorised signatories 
for the Council’s bank accounts.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That, pursuant to Financial Procedure Rules 4.73 and 4.74, Mr 
Joshua Bell, Senior Accountant, be authorised to sign cheques and sanction 
banking instruments on behalf of the Council.  

 
26.    Treasury Management Annual Report 2020/21  

 
The Portfolio Holder Finance & Investment presented the report which sought 
approval of the Treasury Management Annual report 2020/21. The Principal 
Accountant set out that the report outlined the strategy adopted during the year, 
showed the position of the investment and debt portfolios at the beginning and the 
end of year and gave details of how the investment fund performed in comparison 
with previous years and against various benchmarks.  
 
Members were advised that the Finance & Investment Advisory Committee had 
considered the same report and recommended it for approval.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved: That Treasury Management Annual Report for 2020/21, be 
approved. 
 

27.    Financial Results 2021/22 to the end of July 2021  
 

The Portfolio Holder Finance & Investment presented the report on the Council’s 
financial results to the of June 2021, which showed the year-end position was 
currently forecast to be an unfavourable variance of £0.246m which was largely 
due to COVID-19.   
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet - 16 September 2021 

11 
 

The Head of Finance spoke on this item and indicated that the forecast variance 
represented 1.4% of the Council’s net service expenditure budget totalling 
£17.015m.  
 
Members were advised that Finance & Investment Advisory Committee had noted 
the same report.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

28.    Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2022/23 and Beyond  
 

The Portfolio Holder Finance & Investment presented the report which was the 
first report of the Council’s budget setting process for 2022/23 onwards. It set out 
the financial pressures the Council was likely to face in the coming years and 
suggested an appropriate strategy, utilising the 10-year budget framework, which 
had proved successful to date and put the Council in a much stronger financial 
position than most other Councils.  
 
To achieve this and ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year period 
would continue to be challenging largely due to the uncertainties and ongoing 
financial impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The budget process would be the same as two years ago as opposed to the 
shortened process last year, however it was planned to shorten the process in 
future years to run from November to February. The Portfolio Holder advised that 
F
[...]
othing has happened but will take a long while to reacquaint 
themselves with the surroundings and people.  Even some of our most capable 
participants who have been able to return with the restrictions have been 
extremely nervous, so those with learning difficulties who have no understanding 
what Covid is and why they have been prevented from coming could require 
considerable extra support before being able to fully participate.  For us as 
organisers, not knowing what restrictions may be needed in the winter is 
concerning.” 

“Mental health should be a priority for future funding in the community as well as 
within the NHS which Government has already funded but community services still 
unaware of their funding future for community service users.” 

“Loneliness and isolation are the biggest challenges for older people.” 

“We have sadly lost a committee member and several volunteers have Ill health. 
We are working to find replacements. This will hopefully become easier when 
things open up fully. Many thanks to the Voluntary Sector Forum for providing an 
excellent and supportive space to share information and ideas” 

“Fortunate to have recruited volunteers in difficult Covid times.” 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6 – Tree Management Strategy  

 
The attached report was considered by the Cleaner & Greener Advisory 
Committee on 12 October 2021.  The relevant Minute extract was not 
available prior to the printing of this agenda and will follow when available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



TREE STRATEGY 2021-2031 

Cabinet - 14 October 2021  

 

Introduction 

1 The aim of this tree strategy is to assist and inform residents, Council officers 
and Councillors of the council’s responsibilities and strategy regarding its own 
tree stock.   

2 This strategy links strongly to the Council’s Plan, Net Zero 2030 commitment 
and the Council’s Local Plan in 
[...]
on the next 

working day. 

Page 56

Agenda Item 6



Item 7 – Farmstead Drive, Spitals Cross, Edenbridge – Development 
Proposal   

 
The attached report was considered by the People & Places Advisory 
Committee on 6 October 2021, and Improvement and Innovation Advisory 
Committee on 7 October 2021.  The relevant Minute extracts were not 
available prior to the printing of this agenda and will follow when available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



FARMSTEAD DRIVE, SPITALS CROSS, EDENBRIDGE – DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL 

Cabinet – 14 October 2021  

 

 

Report of: Strategic Head of Property and Commercial 

Status: For Decision  

Also considered by:  

 People & Places Advisory Committee -6 October 2021 

 Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 7 October 2021 

 Council – 17 November 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: 

 

The proposed development site is located on Farmstead Road within the Spitals 

Cross housing estate in Edenbridge.  The estate was built in the 1960’s, and the 

proposed development site is occupied by the local community hall (Fircroft 

Hall), the Londis convenience store and open space. The site is circa 1 acre 

(0.42 hectares) and the proposal is to re-provide the community hall, a 

convenience store, public open space and provide 33 residential units (of which 

30% will be affordable) and parking. 

 

The community buildings currently occupying the site are at the end of their 

economic life/require substantial refurbishment. This presents an opportunity 

to redevelop the Hall and its facilities and to replace the shop with modern 

premises, and to provide new housing, including affordable homes. The sale of 

the residential accommodation would provide capital receipts to pay for these 

improvements. 

  

Several development options have been prepared and high level development 

appraisals suggest the preferred option is financial viable and feasible from a 

planning perspective. This report seeks approval to undertake further feasibility 

and design work to facilitate the submission of a planning application and to 

deliver the scheme subject to receiving all the necessary statutory consents. 

 

As this is a new capital project that is not yet accounted for in the Capital 
Programme 2020/21, and given the estimated project budget, Council approval 

is required.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



 

This report supports the Key Aim of: improvements to public realm and 

infrastructure and meeting housing targets, including much needed affordable 

housing. The provision of new housing, both market and affordable, is a key 

priority and pressure for the District.  

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Peter Fleming  

Contact Officers: Detlev Munster, Ext. 7099 

Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

Recommendation to People & Places Advisory Committee and Improvement 

and Innovation Advisory Committee: 

That the recommendations to Cabinet below are endorsed.  

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

(a) it be recommended to Council that the provision of £7,609,620 in the 
2021/22 Capital Programme to deliver the scheme which is to be funded 
as noted in the Financial Implications be approved; 
 

(b) subject to approval of the approval of the recommendation (a) by 
Council, authority be delegated to the Strategic Head of Property and 
Commercial and the Chief Officer Finance and Trading, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance & Investments to proceed with the 
scheme subject to final scheme viability; and 

 

(c) subject to approval of the approval of the recommendation (a) by 
Council, authority be delegated to the Strategic Head of Property and 
Commercial following consultation with the Chief Officer Finance and 
Trading and the Head of Legal Services to submit a planning application 
and to enter into any necessary contracts to facilitate the development 
and construction of the proposed scheme in accordance with the Council’s 
Contracts Procedure Rules and for the disposal of the residential and 
commercial units. 

Recommendation to Council: 

That the provision of £7,609,620 in the 2021/22 Capital Programme to deliver 

the scheme which is to be funded as noted in the Financial Implications be 

approved.  

 

Reason for recommendation: To provide much needed affordable housing in 

the district particularly in Edenbridge. 

Page 60

Agenda Item 7



Introduction and Background 

1 Edenbridge is the main urban settlement in the Western part of the 
Sevenoaks District. Spitals Cross is located on the east side of the B2026 
(Main Road/Station Road), which bisects the town. Farmstead Road is 
accessed via Fircroft Way which runs through the Fircroft Way industrial 
estate. The development proposal involves a single site which includes the 
current community hall (Fircroft Hall), a community shop and playground, 
together with associated open space. 

 

2 Spitals Cross was built in the 1950s/60s by the London County Council and 
was transferred to the ownership of Sevenoaks District Council in 1980. In 
1989, the council housing was transferred to West Kent Housing Association 
with Sevenoaks District Council retaining the open spaces.  

 

3 Spitals Cross’ built form is predominantly two storey high residential units. 
However, to the north of the site, there are two six storey buildings. 
Accordingly, there is a sharp transition between the six and two storey 
residential buildings. Proposals under consideration address this imbalance 
with building heights in between. Larger industrial and commercial buildings 
lie to the west.  

 

4 Community facilities on the site are c.60 years old and are looking tired and 
dated. The buildings are reaching the end of their economic life and require 
substantial refurbishment/expenditure. It would be preferable to replace 
the buildings with modern facilities and to make better use of the site by 
providing new housing (including af
[...]
 assessments 
were prepared for the respective options, and the preferred option is 
considered to optimise site benefits and financial returns for the Council 
together with 30% affordable housing.  

 
26 An alternative option would be to dispose of the site with planning 

permission. This option has been ruled out as affordable housing together 
with the re-provision of a community hall, convenience store and 
environmental improvements would not materialise as a private developer 
would seek to maximise profits. SDC is able to assess/consider community 
value not just financial viability.  
 

Risk Assessment  
 

27 A table outlining the key risks relating to this project are outlined in 
Appendix B.  
 

Financial Implications  

 

28 The scheme is intended to be funded (ultimately) from capital receipts from 
the sale of residential units in the scheme.  

 
29 The Table below provides a summary of estimated scheme funding, based on 

feasibility work to date.  
 

Scheme Funding (Est.)  

 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 Total 

 £ £ £ £ £ 

Expenditure 706,914 2,169,623 4,349,432 383,651 7,609,620 

      

Funding:      

External borrowing (706,914) (2,169,623) (4,349,432) (383,651) (7,609,620) 

Capital Receipts from 

sale of residential units 

   9,315,000 9,315,000 

      

Net scheme 

(surplus)/cost 

    1,705,380 

 

 

30 23 residential units will be disposed of in the open market and according to 
the Council’s property consultant, they are expected to generate a sales 
receipt of £8.143m. The Affordable housing units are expected to generate 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



£1.172m and are discounted to reflect development cost and are in line with 
current market practice for affordable housing. 

 

31 Until the receipts from the sales of the residential units are received, short-
term external borrowing will be used to fund  the scheme. The potential 
financing costs are shown within the table in section 18. 

 
32 The new retail unit will be retained by the Council and will be let on market 

terms. The Community Hall will be leased to reflect community benefit, but 
also to ensure future on-going liabilities are recuperated. 

 
33 Consideration will need to be given to the VAT implications of the project. 

Dependant on the use of some of the elements of the project it may require 
specific VAT treatment. Further VAT advice will be sought. 

 

Legal Implications 

 

34 The Council has freehold title of the site.  
 

35 The land is currently occupied by a commercial tenant in the retail premises 
and a Resident’s Association at the community hall. These would each need 
to be terminated in accordance with the respective procedures prior to any 
redevelopment. New leases will need to be entered into prior to occupation 
within the new development. 

 

36 The residential units are to be disposed of with 125 year leases on the open 
market and affordable units sold to a registered provider. As a result, the 
Council will need to establish a management company to hold the freehold 
and to manage the communal areas. The scheme will need to be registered 
with Homes England to qualify for “Help to Buy” which will be essential in 
this location. Changes to “Help to Buy” mean that it only applies to first 
time buyers and is due to expire completely in 2023, this may have 
implications for sales/timing of sales. 

 

37 The Council will need to apply for planning consent and obtain all other 
necessary statutory approvals (e.g. building control approval) and these are 
known to the Project Team. 

 

38 Due diligence assessments have identified that it would be suitable to 
appropriate the site for Planning purposes including to ensure proper 
planning. The Council is authorised to appropriate land that it owns under 
Section 122 of the Local Government Act where no longer required for the 
purpose for which it was previously held. The Council may not appropriate 
any land which consists of open space la
[...]
                

Overheads & Profit (say 12% on GDV for private un 977,139                                 

1,047,494   

TOTAL COST 8,657,114   

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 8 – Stangrove Estate Regeneration Project 

 
The attached report was considered by the People & Places Advisory 
Committee on 6 October 2021, and Improvement and Innovation Advisory 
Committee on 7 October 2021.  The relevant Minute extracts were not 
available prior to the printing of this agenda and will follow when available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



STANGROVE ESTATE REGENERATION PROJECT 

Cabinet – 14 October 2021   

 

 

Report of: Strategic Head of Property and Commercial  

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by:  

 Improvement & Innovation Advisory Committee – 6 October 2021 

 People & Places Advisory Committee - 7 October 2021 

 Cabinet – 14 October 2021 

 Council – 17 November 2021 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  The Council has identified the opportunity to deliver 13 
new homes within the Stangrove Estate in Edenbridge. According to the 2016 
Household Survey this part of the district has a requirement of 78 new homes 
per year. The Stangrove estate has several parcels of land which are poorly 
used, and by developing these sites, the Council will not only contribute to its 
housing targets, but will also significantly improve the Estate’s public realm by 
providing additional car parking spaces and landscaping improvements to the 
public open spaces. A new community shop will also be provided in response to 
the local community’s wishes.  
 
Design and feasibility work and other due diligence studies have been 
undertaken and a planning application for the development was submitted in 
August 2021. Subject to planning consent being obtained and funding being 
finalised, it is envisaged that the new scheme will be delivered by Summer 
2023. This report seeks Council approval for this new capital project to proceed 
and for provision to be made within the Capital Programme.  
 
This report supports the Key Aim of: improvements to public realm and 

infrastructure and meeting housing targets, including much needed affordable 

housing. The provision of new housing, both market and affordable, is a key 

priority and pressure for the District.  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr. Peter Fleming  

Contact Officers:  Detlev Munster, Ext. 7099; Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153 

  

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 
 

Recommendation to People & Places Advisory Committee and Improvement 

and Innovation Advisory Committee: 

That the recommendations to Cabinet below are endorsed.  

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

That  

(a) it be recommended to Council that the capital funding of the scheme as 
outlined at paragraph 15 (Project Costs & Funding) be agreed and it be 
noted that the scheme will only progress subject to the funding gap being 
eliminated and planning permission being obtained; 
 

(b)  it be recommended to Council that, subject to approval of the approval 

of the recommendation (a), the development scheme for 7 sites within 

Stangrove Park, Edenbridge to provide 7 off-street, communal car parks, 

a new community shop, improvements to landscaping and 13 residential 

units at an estimated total project cost of £4,312,743, as set out in Table 

1 be agreed; and 

 

(c) subject to approval of the approval of the recommendation (a) by 
Council, authority be delegated to the Strategic Head of Property and 
Commercial, following consultation with the Head of Legal Services and 
the Chief Officer Finance and Trading, to enter into necessary contracts 
for the funding of the scheme and the disposal of the residential and 
commercial units. 
 

 
Recommendation to Council that: 

a) the capital funding of the scheme as outlined at paragraph 15  

(Project Costs & Funding) be agreed and it be noted that the scheme 

will only progress subject to the funding gap being eliminated. 

 

b) the development scheme for 7 sites within Stangrove Park, Edenbridge 

to provide 7 off-street, communal car parks, a new community shop, 

improvements to landscaping and 13 residential units at an estimated 

total project cost of £4,312,743, as set out in Table 1 be agreed. 

 

Reason for recommendation: To progress the scheme providing new 

infrastructure, public space improvements and new dwellings in Edenbridge. 

 

Page 76

Agenda Item 8



Introduction and Background 
 

1. Edenbridge is the main urban settlement in the Western part of the 
Sevenoaks District. The Stangrove Estate is located on the West side of 
Edenbridge to the south of the railway line. It is accessed via Crouch House 
Road. Stanbridge Road and Pine Grove lead into the estate to Cedar Drive, 
Park View Close and Park Avenue. The estate is characterised by blocks of 
predominantly two storey terraced houses, which are interspersed with 
grassed open spaces.  

 
2. The Stangrove Estate was built in the 1960’s by the London County Council 

and was transferred to the ownership of Sevenoaks District Council in 1980. 
In 1989, the Council’s housing stock was transferred to West Kent Housing 
Association with Sevenoaks District Council retaining the majority of the 
open spaces. 
 

3. The estate has changed very little since inception when houses were built 
without dedicated parking spaces, at a time when car use was less 
prevalent. Cars are parked on estate roads giving an overall impression of 
congestion and residents and visitors have encroached onto open spaces to 
park their vehicles. This has significantly resulted in the deterioration of 
open spaces and reduced open spaces for resident enjoyment and impacted 
negatively on the area’s biodiversity.  

 
4. The development proposal involves six open spaces and the site of the 

estate’s convenience store. Three of the seven sites are being developed for 
housing, an
[...]
disruption to 
residents. 

 
 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Sevenoaks District - Voluntary Sector Barometer Survey
	06 SD - Voluntary Sector Barometer Survey
	06 PPAC report Appendix A FINAL

	6 Tree Management Strategy
	06 - Tree Management Strategy
	06 - Tree Strategy 2021-2031Appendix

	7 Farmstead Drive, Spitals Cross, Edenbridge - Development Proposal
	07 Farmstead drive
	07 App A - Appraisal Plans and Layouts
	07 App B - Cost Plan and Appraisal

	8 Stangrove Estate Regeneration Project.
	08 Stangrove
	08 App A - Plans and Visuals
	10 Stangrove 10.pdf
	10 Stangrove 11.pdf
	10 Stangrove 12.pdf

	08 App B - Outline Risk Assessment
	10 Stangrove 13.pdf
	10 Stangrove 14.pdf
	10 Stangrove 15.pdf





Minutes of the meeting


13 
 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Dickins (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. McArthur, Dyball and Thornton 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Maskell 

 
 Cllr.  Purves was also present. 

 
Cllr. Maskell was present via a virtual media platform, which does not constitute 
attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
29.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 16 September 
2021, be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

30.    Declarations of interest  
 

There were no additional declarations of interest.  
 
31.    Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 
There were none.  
 
32.    Matters referred from Council, Audit Committee, Scrutiny Committee, CIL 

Spending Board or Cabinet Advisory Committees  
 

There were none.  
 
33.    Sevenoaks District - Voluntary Sector Barometer Survey  

 
The Portfolio Holder for People & Places presented the report which detailed the 
results and the steps being taken to action the issues raised from the Voluntary 
Sector Forum’s barometer survey in May 2021. Covid-19 had a major impact on the 
voluntary and community sector both nationally and locally and the survey would 
track the impact on the voluntary and community sector in the District.  
 
The Health and Communities Manager advised that the results of the survey were 
attached as Appendix A with the results groups by theme. A second barometer 
survey would shortly be undertaken to assess the action taken on issues identified 
so far.  
 



Cabinet - 14 October 2021 

14 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
34.    Tree Management Strategy  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Cleaner & Greener presented the report which sought 
approval of the 10-year Tree Strategy 2021- 2031. The aim of the strategy was to 
assist and inform residents, Council officers and Councillors of the Council’s 
responsibilities and strategy regarding its own tree stock.  
 
The Head of Direct Services set out that the Strategy linked strongly to the 
Council’s Plan, and Net Zero 2030 commitment. 
 
The Cleaner & Greener Committee had considered and recommended the report.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That the Tree Strategy for 2021-2031 be agreed.  
 
35.    Farmstead Drive, Spitals Cross, Edenbridge - Development Proposal  

 
The Cabinet considered the report which sought approval for funding to undertake 
further feasibility and design work to facilitate the submission of a planning 
application and to deliver the scheme subject to receiving the necessary statutory 
consents. The development proposal was for a site located on Farmstead Road, 
within the Spitals Cross housing estate in Edenbridge. As this was a new capital 
project that was not accounted for in the Capital Programme 2020/21, and the 
estimated project budget, Council approval was required.  
 
The estate was built in the 1960s, and as such the community buildings that 
currently occupied the proposed development site were at the end of their 
economic life and required substantial refurbishment. There was the opportunity 
to redevelop and re-provide the community hall and its facilities and to replace 
the shop with modern premises, to provide new housing, and public open space 
and parking. The sale of the residential accommodation would provide capital 
receipts to pay for these improvements.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that 
 



Cabinet - 14 October 2021 

15 
 

a) the provision of £7,609, 620 in the 2021/22 Capital Programme to 
deliver the scheme within the financial implications, detailed as (i) to 
(vi) below, be agreed: 
  

i. The scheme be intended to be funded (ultimately) from capital 
receipts from the sale of residential units in the scheme; 

 
ii. A summary of the estimated scheme funding, based on 

feasibility to date; 
 
iii. 23 residential units would be disposed of in the open market and 

according to the Council’s property consultant, which were 
expected to generate a sales receipt of £8.143m. The affordable 
housing units were expected to generate £1.172m and would be 
discounted to reflect development costs and were in line with 
current market practice for affordable housing;  

 
iv. Until receipts from the sales of the residential units were 

received, short-term external borrowing be used to fund the 
scheme. Potential financing costs were detailed within 
paragraph 18 of the report;  
 

v. The new retail unit would be retained by the Council, and let on 
market terms. The Community Hall be leased to reflect 
community benefit, but also to ensure future on-going liabilities 
be recuperated; and  
 

vi. Consideration be given to the VAT implications of the project, 
dependant on the use of some of the elements of the project 
may require specific VAT treatment and further VAT advice be 
sought. 

 
b) subject to approval, of recommendation (a), authority be delegated to 

the Strategic Head of Property and Commercial and the Chief Officer 
Finance & Trading, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Investments to proceed with the Scheme subject to final 
scheme viability; and  
 

c) subject to approval of recommendation (a), authority be delegated to 
the Strategic Head of Property and Commercial following consultation 
with the Chief Officer Finance and Trading and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to submit a planning application and to enter into 
any necessary contracts to facilitate the development and construction 
of the proposed scheme in accordance with the Council’s Contracts 
Procedure Rules and for the disposal of the residential and commercial 
units.  

 
36.    Stangrove Estate Regeneration Project.  

 



Cabinet - 14 October 2021 

16 
 

The Cabinet considered the report which sought Council’s approval for a new 
capital project to proceed and for provision to be made within the Capital 
Programme for 13 new homes, a retail unit together with parking and landscape 
improvements within the Stangrove Estate in Edenbridge.  
 
The Stangrove estate had several parcels of land which were poorly used, and by 
development of the sites, the Council would contribute to its housing targets, and 
also significantly improve the Estate’s public realm by providing additional car 
parking spaces and landscaping improvements to the open spaces. A new 
community shop would also be provided in response to the local communities 
wishes. Design and feasibility work, alongside other due diligence studies had been 
undertaken and a planning application for the development was submitted in 
August 2021. Subject to planning consent being obtained and funding being 
finalised it was envisaged that the new scheme would be delivered by Summer 
2023. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that  
 

a) the capital funding of the scheme of £4,312,743 be agreed;  
 

b) that the scheme would only progress subject to the funding gap being 
eliminated and planning permission being obtained, be noted;  

 
c) subject to approval of the recommendation (a) the development scheme 

for 7 sites within Stangrove Park, Edenbridge to provide 7 off-street, 
communal car parks, a new community shop, improvements to 
landscaping and 13 residential units at an estimated total project cost of 
£4,312,743, as set out at paragraph 15, be agreed; and  

 
d) subject to approval of recommendation (a), the Strategic Head of 

Property and Commercial, following consultation with the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services and the Chief Officer Finance & Trading, be 
delegated authority to enter into necessary contracts for the funding of 
the scheme and the disposal of the residential and commercial units.  

 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 
 
This notice was published on 15 October 2021. The decisions contained in Minute 
33 and 34 take effect immediately. The decisions contained in Minutes 35 and 36 
are references to Council. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.39 PM 
 



Cabinet - 14 October 2021 

17 
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 


